
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































 Exhibit - XII A I 33  

Acute Retail Infra Private Limited 
Unaudited Balance Sheet As At 31, January 2022 

. ASSETS __ 

1. Non-Current Assets 
- ProPertv, Pla~t and Equipment-·----­

___ ,,_ -""_lntangl_ble.Asse~_ 

----·-···.," _fil'!;a.,ri_~_i_a.!,~~~~- -
Investments 

'" ---·---·--- --------
_O_t_~~~!!o_~:~.lJ.:.rent ~.s.':~. 

Total Non.Current Assets 

2. current Assets 

"'" Jan 31, 2022 

30,137,44 

_ --1,080,00 

7,463.70 

38,681.lS 

Rs in Lakhs 

Asat 
March 31, 2021 

7,323.70 

40,418.93 

Financia
0
1Ascc•c•cts ___________ _ 

Trade Receivables 

Cash and cash Equivalents .. ~------·----­
Other Current Assets 

_-_-_-_--.• .• -,-.. -._-__ -_-_-__ -.--• ----ls:"72-
~2~2c•c£c1~----~1_9o.92 

632.53 764.29 

Total Current Assets 864.04 970.92 

Tota1Asset5 

····-·-·····====--EQUITY AN'?J:!ABIUTIES 
Equity ----- --·- -------· 

¥qu_ity Share Capital_ 

l---~O~erEq_1:1I~--.- .. ---·-------. 
Total Equity 

! ' ,.,..,,_ --- ----~-----

Llab!lltles ____ ,.__ ----· 
1. Non.Current Liabilities .. - --------- _, __ ... --·~ ----.. ·~------

FJ nancfal Uabllltles 
___ Borrowings _______ " 

f>!_her Non-Curr~~!-~.!-~l_!i~.e~ 
Total Non-Current Uablllties 

2. current u;·b,iltles 
Trade Payables 

Due to Others 
Other-Financial Llabllities 

Other Current Liabilitle_, ____ _ 

Total Current UabJUUes 

Total Equity and Uabllltles 

As per our Report of even date attached 

39,545.18 

109,00 
---(:i;3n.45) 

{7,268A5) 

11,184.45 .. 
33,339.01 

44,523.45 

1.10 

_ 2!278.0~-~--
10.99 

2,290.18 

3~,545.18 

41,389,86 

109,00 
'""··-----~-·· 
(5,190.96) 

(5,081.97) 

12,794,35 
33,339.01 

46,13336 

312.14 
25.01 

338.46 

41,389.86 

For S Badaya & Associatg-,--· .. For and on behalf of Board of Directors 
Chartered Accountants i :-l \'!',._ & AS,3 
Firm Reg. No,: 03225rir ; ...... 00 00 

J'-'' V (A,__ :.,- JAYE5H '"'""'-

,;;: 1 A i V-rti: 6_ ::~twi ';;..~:'.'. 
CA Shreekant Badaya 
Proprietor 
Date: 04.03.2022 

nl : T """'"" FRN..032250C o, , 
q M.No.-41452~1,; yfsh Merchant 

'--~' ~'I:>~ Director 
rea Acco'v-\" DIN/ 00226260 

VinodYadav 
Director 

DIN:08582156 



34 I Exhibit - XII A 

Acute Retail Infra Private Limited 
Unaudited Statement of financial Result for the period ended January 31, 2022 

Rs In lakhs 

Period Ended I Year Ended 

Janurary 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 

INCOME· _, __ ____ .,_ ---- ···•· -··· ----- . ·---- ---- - ,_.,_ 

·----~~nue From ofJ~~-;tl~~; '----~ 
529.19 113.52 ---- - ---- - .. ------ -.--·--- .. --··otti·e;::-1~cOrT1·e-.. ·-···-- - 14.54 18.48 

. --- ----"-• ______ ... 

Total Income 543.73 / 132.DO 
•. ______ ,._ ---- ---··- -----. 

EX'PENSES 
--- - ,,, "" ---~--- ---·-------- -----··---·-- ----- --··-- . . . " ---- -- --·-··- .. - ___ ., __ 

··-·" 
. --- ·-··-· .. •. --- -- ---- _____ ,._ ___ ,. 

··-- --· -·" .. ---·· .. 
_:~_Imployee Benefits Expe_l_:!~! 0.85 2.58 . ···- ··----- ·----· . .•. ·----·· ·-·· 

Ff_,:i_ance_t::;osts 818.62 __ 930:_;_~ . ,., __ ··--------- --·· .. 
Depreciation and Amortization Expense -·------· .. 1,877.79 --~ 2,253.35 __ .. 
Oth~r-~xpenses ____ 32,95 79.62 

···--- --------- ·---., . 

Total Expenses 2,730.21) 3,265.67 
--·-· ---------· ---- . ·---- ····------·--

. , -- ..• ·---···------Proflti{L-;;;;)B~tore Tax {2,186.48)1 {3,133.67) 
Totai"raX Ex'p'e'n'se" ' ' ' ' ---- --------------

_ _(228.83) . 

-]jfCU7~ent f8i~·a_;11~·ye_~ i:. a~iustemeflti-
.. ..... --------- . . __ .. 

. 7.00 .. -------- ' . ------"- - - ···-- . ---···-·"·'•"· 
(2) Deferre9_:T!~ .. . j235.84) - . ----

Proflt/(loss) For The Vear (2,186.48)\ (2,904.84) 
.. . __ ,, __ ----- ---- ... -----·---

(1,2_19.5_7) Other Comprehensive Income For The Year -. Farrva1uech;ng·e·s·ff~- Investment --- , ...... 
.. .. ---- . ·l,219.57 

Foreign. ExchaniE! G~[n / 0{Lo~j 'on Bond 
.. -

. -
R~-measuremerl't Gatruoo·o-en~·e,rsene·fit·P,ans 

...... . - . -·-·· -· . -.. ------·---- ...... _ . . 

12,186,48)[ Total Comprehensive Income For The Year {4,124.41) 
-------- ___ ,, _______ . ,--·-··------ . ------- -

--·-· ~-a-~~-(~-~:!~~~~E~~~~=S_hare of Face va·~~~-?(~s,::!~F eactt . -~-~-t annu_alised) 
•-so• ···--

Basic ...... (200.60) --(i78:i9) 
Dliuted 

·-----"" ·-•----···· 
(200,60) 

·----
{378.39) 

Notes: 

1. The above results were viewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

2. The finandal results have been prepared Jn accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with companies {Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules as amended from time to time. 

3. The Company is engaged in the business ofnReal State & Renting of Mall Management." and there ar'e no 
other reportable segments as per Ind A5 108 on Operating Segments. 

4. Previous year figures have been re--grouped/ re+classified wherever necessary, to correspond with those of 
the current period's classification. 

For S Badaya & Associates· ·- For and on behalf of Board of Directors 
Chartered Accountants '-I.I' & Asso ' ' Firm Reg, No.: 03225.DC ; 

Q..,.. (~) Q. ~()¢CA -.J ~~ ' "t'" ~ ~ i JAYEi~ -~~=• :i FRN--032250C ~ 
VIJAY :~;'.,« 
ME~OlA/IT,. ,,,,.,,,. 

i 
CA ~eekant Badaya :- ("! M.N0.-414521 ,; ' Jayesh Merchant Vined Vadav 
Proprietor i ~ ,,-- 'l>l!:" i Director Director < ;.--_,. ~ 

Date: 04.03.2022 _! ered Acco'V-,;;:;. DIN, 00226260 DIN:08582155 
l J 
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To, 

The Boord of Direclors, 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REV[EW REPORT ON 
INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS 

8ASUT! SALES AND 1RADING PRIVATE L!M1IED 
Mumbo! 

I. We hove ·reviewed the accompanying Stoternent .of Unaudited fi'nonciol Re.tv/!s ifht:" 
'Statement'} of BASUTI SALES AND TRADING P~!VAT.E LIMIT.ED /the 'Cornporiy' i fcf' !he cerloc 
_ended Jon 3 l, 2022. This S1o!emenl is· !he re.spqnsibili!y of !he Company's Moncgen•r,,·, ,;,,1~c: 

hqs been approved· by ih.e Board or Dlrec1ors. Our responsfbiJity is to issue o rep~_•; er-, '.i•:,s 
Si.clement bos_ed oh our review, 

2. We ton,:',;lucted our review ot the Statement in accordCmce with 1he S±ondard c,n :;7:v ;::-.-, 

Engagements (SRE} 2410. "ReVfew of Interim Financial lnforrnolion Pe,fo~rneci :;:,y \"-~ 
lnde'pendent Aud!!or o'f the Eniily' Issued by-the lns!ilule of Chorlered_Acccun!ants ol !r:(:,:J. 

This Stondord requires thol we pion and perform the review to obtain moderale c.ss,.:roncc:, 
os· lo vJhether the Siofemenf is tree of material missto!emerit. A reviev.· is !in1ired µr1nruwy ro 

inquiries of c;::ompony personnel and onoly!tco! procedures applied 'lo fir.onciol doh:.: CP.d 

thus provide less qssurance lhon ,on oudil. We have not pericm,ed on a~•e::iii cr:d 
oCccirdingly .. we do nof express <:rn audit opinion. 

3. 0-osed on our review co.1ducted os above, no1hing hos come 10 ovr ottenti,::a~ 1h01 c ::11..1s.z:s 
us·to believe iho) !he occonwonytng S!atemen1 of Unoudiled Finonckil Re,1..Ms ;.."\t~'''-~''7:i 
in occordonce wl!h app)(cable accounting slondords_ Ond o!her recognized occoui:!ing 
practices and policies hos nci! disclosed t!1e infortnolion required !o be discloscc in !;~1rns 

of Regu!olion 33 of -fhe-SEB! {Us ting_ Ob!ig_qlionS ·ond Disd6sure Requin:,rnenis! R.egl'lotion5_ 
201'5 including l_he• mariner-in w!1ioh i1 is to be disclo~ed, or !!1ol ii coritolhs any mo!e.1!0( 
rnisstO!e'rr,enl. 

l!o~<J Otncc.:-

Sh!>i! Nn, 28, Cl')'Sl~l l'fa'-". /ll111~~-n~~nl Cm1_1J!l«, 

Kh~rg_lior, N..v( ~l'/<flb:<l--1 !Oll n 

llnnd, Ofllrc: 

(IIOS.A-\l'!nt •. 0~111 llts!r~· !•eorL Nra~ ONh!d ln1crnu11oni1 ~eho;,1 

llr•rnh•rid l'o!k~St•dun, !1,-.r:,1,~~~. Th•nc(\11-~0Q6C? 

0 ~l-S2N63.15"15S 

:R ""91 !249245755 

@l iul~'-1:~UWII 
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4, O!he:rMotlers 
The Cornporw is --a Sobskik::11y Compony of M/s Fulurebazoar lndio Urrntoct ihs:rsit'lafi1:1r 
colled.'FtfL') ond FBl _ls o Subsldiow Goi'npany of MJs. Future Enterprl~e'> Li!Tul~ (he<~,nufti.l,,," 
celled 'Fa'} ar;d FE:L is o llsled Company ofl;;i is-reporllng il~ flnonc_lo! res:..i!1~. tt;er.etore, it 
retju!tes ihe ilnOnclct r.esutts of ihe Compony for the p;,;rpos-e of comolidcition cl 1ne som;;,­

:n Its finoncidl r.&:.ull$ as per ·the provisions of ihe Cornponfe,? Ati.2013. and Reg1.11qtion :;3 of 
lhe SCSI {L~llng Obligoltons 011d DiSclorure Reqvirernenls} Regulalfor-.s. 2.015, o~ Orr'-~('rtJ1::d. 

Accordingly. the-Corhpan_y r:os pr.esen!ed These.tinbf'cia! refsul!s for !he oer:C·ct et"ld':!-':1 J1:ir, 

31, 20';22, for 111e lirnl!ed purpose of their consolidotion ii'l lhe {j;)anclo! fesul!~ ol 1::;_ ;J~'rn2-~e 
rfo!tj!qg Compony Le, FEL as con'ildered owropriote, 

For G4pl:o fodh-a & co. 

Chorte_rect Ar;.counlonis 
Mrm Regls1rofi0n-i'-l:o, l415i3W 

p.r,./'-i 
-------'-" 
Ashlsh lodho 
Partner {M. No, 418784} 
U.DiN 224\8784AcC::MYSl27;l 
MUMbci: Morch ~. 2022 
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BASUTI SALES AND TRADING PRIVATE LIIVIITED
CIN No: U51101MH2016PTC274827

Balance Sheet As At January 31, 2022

'A�:SETS 
1, Non-Curront A!.scls 

Property, Planf and Equipment 
Capital Work-in-Progress 
other Non-Current AsseiS 

To'tal Non-Current Assets 

2. Current Assets
Financial Assets

Cash and Crish Equivalents 
Other Current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

Total Assets. 

EQUITY AND L/ABIUTIES
Equity 

EQnily Sh.are Capital 
other Eq_ulty 

Tola! Equity 

Liabillties 
1. Non-Current Liabilities

Financlar Uabilflies
8orrc,;','ings 
Ql�er Finaric/<jl Uabil!lies 

Total Non..Curreilt Llabilit!es 

2, Current Liabilities
Flnandal Uabffi!les 

O!her Financial Liablli.ties 
Olher Current Uabi!ilfes 

Totn! Currnnt Liabflltics 

ToUJ.I Equity and Liabilities 

As per our repo,rt of'evcn date attached 
for Gupta Lodha & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No.:1415 

!w' (_, Ashis,h Lodha 
Partner 
Membei:ship No. 418784 
UDlN: 22418784AECMYS 
Mumbai; March ·3, 2022

' 

(P,� lri Lakh) 

Noto No. As at As 111 
Jan 31, 2022 MJrc:.ll l1, 7.0;!1 

2 3□,291,12 34,SO:U�l 
2 7,682,93 7,682.93 
3 , 27,10 27 ,10 

38,001.15 42,213.86 

' 22,2.39 2.86 
5 8,257 ,38 9,253.0S 

IJ,479.77 9,255.95 

46',460.92 5·1,469.81 

6 1.00 too 
7 (15,700,47-) (13,999.15) 

(15,6'99.47) 113,998, 15) 

8 554.0G 3,130.25 
9 24,857.20 24,359.82 

25.411.26 "l..7,490.07 

10 36;5.77.79 37,774.29 
11 191.34 203.60 

36,769.13 37,977.89 

46,41!0.92 51,469.81 

For and-0{1 behalf Qf tl1e Beard ·of Oir'2ic!ors 
BASUTJ SALES AN() TRAO\NG PRIVATE L1MITE6 

/\0\;'
�

-�m\l Kadarn
OirE!ctor
DIN: 09V10&83

JY'JY'f !f';:; 
Am't Ac!1nreh11r 
Director 
DIN: 06977467 
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BASUTI SALES AND TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED 
Statement of Profit and Loss Account for the Period Ended January 31, 2022 

INCOME 

Revenue From Operations 
Interest Income 

Total Income 

EXPENSES 
l'urchase of Stock-In-Trade 
Finance Costs 
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 
Other Expenses 

Total Expenses 

ProfiU(Loss) Before Tax 

Total Tax Expense 

ProfiU(Loss) For The Year 

Other Comprehensive Income For The Year 
Fair Value Changes On Investment 
Foreign Exchange Gain I (Loss) on Bond 
Re-measurement Gains on Defined Benefit Plans 

Total Comprehensive Income For The Year 

Earnings Per Equity Share of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each 
Basic 
Diluted 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial 
statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 
For Gupta Lodha & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No.:141513W 

Ashish Lodha 
Partner 
Membership No. 418784 
UOIN: 22418784AECMYS1273 
Mumbai; March 3, 2021 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

Note No. Period Endad pqriQd E ndMf 
Jan 31, 2021 M;ir 31, 2u2i 

12 3,600.00 5,332.10 
. 0.12 

3,600.00 5,332.22 

13 1,024.16 S,280.70 

2 4,212.71 5,038.45 

14 64.45 43 29 

5,301.32 10,362.44 

(1,701.32) (5,030 22) 
. . 

(1,701.32) (5,030.22) 

. . 

. . 

. .

(1,701.32) (5,030.22) 

40 .,. 
(50,302.20) 
(50,302 20) 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
BASUTI SALES AND TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED 

Amit Kadam 
Director 
DIN: 09140883 

Amit Acharekar 
Director 
DIN: 08977467 
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LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

 

To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Brattle Foods Private Limited 
Mumbai 

 
Re: Independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report for year-to-date January 2022 Unaudited 
Standalone Financial Result pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation & Disclosure 
Requirement) Regulations 2015, as amended (the Listing Regulations). 
 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results (the 
‘Statement’) of Brattle Foods Private Limited (the ‘Company’) for the period ended January 
31, 2022 attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of 
Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation & Disclosure Requirement) Regulations 2015, as 
amended (the Listing Regulations).  
 

2. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been approved by 
the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement based on our 
review. 
 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, `Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity’ issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This Standard requires that We plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as 
to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to 
inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus 
provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, We 
do not express an audit opinion. 
 

4.  Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 
to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results prepared in 
accordance with applicable Indian accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of 
Companies Act 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized 
accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 
in terms of  Regulation  33  of  the  SEBI ( Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

 
Other Matters: 

5. The Company is a Subsidiary Company of M/s Future Bazaar Private Limited (hereinafter called 
‘FBPL’) and FBPL is also a subsidiary Company of M/s Future Enterprises Limited (hereinafter 
called ‘FEL’).  FEL is a listed Company and is reporting its financial results, therefore, it requires  
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the financial results of the Company for the purpose of consolidation of the same in its 
financial results as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, and Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 
Accordingly, the Company has presented these financial results for the period ended January 
31, 2022, for the limited purpose of their consolidation in the financial results of its Ultimate 
Holding Company i. e. FEL, as considered appropriate. 

 
 
 As per our report of even date attached 

 
For V S Dugar & Associates  
Chartered Accountant 
FRN: 143365W 

 
 
 
  

  
Vijai Singh Dugar 
Proprietor 
FRN: 143365W 
UDIN: 22081435AEEKIP6531  
 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 28-Feb-2022 

 

VIJAI 
SINGH 
DUGAR

Digitally 
signed by 
VIJAI SINGH 
DUGAR
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Brattle Foods Private Limited
Un-Audited Balance Sheet As At Jan 31, 2022
CIN. U15490MH2010PTC281788 Rs in Lakhs

Note No. As at 
Jan 31, 2022

As at 
March 31, 2021

ASSETS
1. Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 2               4,032.32                     4,977.56 
Intangible Assets 2                       0.26                            0.26 
Financial Assets

Investments 3           2,518.66                 2,518.66 
Other Financial Assets 4                15.62                      23.30 

Other Non-Current Assets 5                     35.35                     3,164.22 

Total Non-Current Assets               6,602.20                   10,684.00 

2. Current Assets
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 6                      -                        17.67 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 7                19.23                      59.17 

Other Current Assets 8                       7.68                            2.49 

Total Current Assets                     26.91                          79.33 

Total Assets               6,629.12                   10,763.33 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Share Capital 9                   925.32                        925.32 
Other Equity 10              (2,734.93)                    (1,602.27)

Total Equity              (1,809.61)                       (676.94)

Liabilities
1. Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 11               3,602.38                     6,662.39 

Other Non-Current Liabilities 12               2,963.51                     4,522.64 

Total Non-Current Liabilities               6,565.89                   11,185.02 

2. Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 13                      -                              -   
Trade Payables 14
   Due to Micro and Small Enterprises                      -                              -   
   Due to Others                      -                              -   
Other Financial Liabilities 15           1,855.41                    251.41 

Provisions 16                           -                                  -   
Other Current Liabilities 17                17.42                        3.84 

Total Current Liabilities               1,872.83                        255.25 

Total Equity and Liabilities               6,629.12                   10,763.33 

See accompanying notes to financial statement 1-28

For V S Dugar & Associates For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Chartered Accountant

FRN. : 143365W

Vijai Singh Dugar Arun Agrawal Alok Tiwary

Proprietor Director Director

Membership No. 081435 DIN: 06963368 DIN: 07956580

UDIN: 22081435AEEKIP6531
Place:- Mumbai

Date: 28-02-2022

ALOK B 
TIWARY

Digitally 
signed by 
ALOK B 
TIWARY

ARUN 
MADANL
AL 
AGRAWAL

Digitally 
signed by 
ARUN 
MADANLAL 
AGRAWAL

VIJAI 
SINGH 
DUGAR

Digitally 
signed by VIJAI 
SINGH DUGAR
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Brattle Foods Private Limited
Un-Audited Statement of Profit and Loss Account  for the Period Ended Jan 31, 2022
CIN. U15490MH2010PTC281788 Rs in Lakhs

Note No. Period  Ended 
 Jan 31, 2022

Year Ended 
 March 31, 2021

INCOME
Revenue From Operations 18 317.00                 -                              
Other Income 19 0.13                     81.09                          

Total Income 317.13                 81.09                          

EXPENSES
Employee Benefits Expense 20 -                       -                              
Finance Costs 21 451.65                 512.85                        
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 2 945.24                 1,134.29                     
Other Expenses 22 52.90                   33.19                          

Total Expenses 1,449.79              1,680.34                     

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (1,132.66)             (1,599.25)                    

Total Tax Expense -                       -                              
(1) Current Tax -                       -                              
(2) Deferred Tax -                       -                              

Profit/(Loss) For The Year (1,132.66)             (1,599.25)                    

Other Comprehensive Income For The Year -                       -                              
    Fair Value Changes On Investment -                       -                              
    Foreign  Exchange Gain / (Loss) on Bond -                       -                              
    Re-measurement Gains on Defined Benefit Plans -                       -                              

Total Comprehensive Income For The Year (1,132.66)             (1,599.25)                    

Earnings Per Equity Share of Face Value of 10/- each 23
Basic (12.28)                  (17.34)                         
Diluted (12.26)                  (17.31)                         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

For V S Dugar & Associates For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Chartered Accountant

FRN. : 143365W

Vijai Singh Dugar Arun Agrawal Alok Tiwary

Proprietor Director Director

Membership No. 081435 DIN: 06963368 DIN: 07956580

UDIN: 22081435AEEKIP6531

Place:- Mumbai

Date: 28-02-2022

ALOK B 
TIWARY

Digitally 
signed by 
ALOK B 
TIWARY

ARUN 
MADANLAL 
AGRAWAL

Digitally signed 
by ARUN 
MADANLAL 
AGRAWAL

VIJAI 
SINGH 
DUGAR

Digitally signed by 
VIJAI SINGH DUGAR
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CA S BADAYA & ASSOCIATES 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

9 5"15, 2"d Floor, Krishna Mall, 

Laxm: Mandir Tiraha, Tonk 
Road, Jaipur-302015 

+91-9769707548 I 9413416566 
skbadayaca@gmaif.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON INTERIM 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

chirag Operating Lease Company Private Limited 

Mumbai 

1. I have reviewed the accompanying St.atement of Unaudited Financial Results (the 

'Statement') of Chirag Operating Lease Comapny Private Limited {the 'Company') for 

the period ended January 31, 2022. This Statement is the responsibility of the 

Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our 

responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement based on our review. 

2. I conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements( SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that I plan and perform 

the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 

material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company 

personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide 

less assurance than an audit. I have not performed an audit and accordingly, I do 

not express an audit opinion. 

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention 

that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited 

Financial Results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards 

and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms SEBI ( 

\ 
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r A/ s BADAYA & Assoc,ATEs 
V<\. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

9 5·15, 2"" Floor, Kn;,hna M;ilf, 

Laxmi Mandir Tiraha, Tonk 

Road, Jaipur.302015 

+91-97697075<18 I 9,113,116566 

Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regufatlons 1 201S Including the 

manner in which it is to be dlsclosed, or that It contains any material 

misstatement. 

Other Matters: 

4. The Company is a Subsidiary Company of M/s Future Bazaar Private Limited 

{hereinafter called 'FBPL') and FBPL is also a subsidiary Company of M/s Future 

Enterprises Limited {hereinafter called 'FEL'}. FEL is a listed Company and is 

reporting its financial results, therefore, it requires the financial results of the 

Company for the purpose of consolidation of the same in its financial results as 

per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, and Regulation 33 of the SEBI { 

Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended. Accordingly, the Company has presented these financial results for 

the period ended January 31, 2022, for the limited purpose of their 

consolidation in the financial results of its Ultimate Holding Company i. e. FEL, 

as considered appropriate. 

SBADAYA&ASSOCIATtS Q~~&A 

Chartered Accountants: /% , 
i W FRN-0322 

'---:::;:b~2:---'-,---'s"~M.No .. 414 '· 
Shree ant Badaya I ~/or.ed j/ 

; Acco 
Membership No. ~1452 
FRN; 032250C 

UDJN: 22414521AEAHC52815 

Place: Mumbai 

Dcite: 02/03/2022 
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Chirag Operating Lease Company Private Limited 

Unaudited Balance Sheet As At 31, January 2022 

ASSFTS 

1. Non-C\Jmmt Assets 
,_.,,_ " -· .. ''' 

. _ _ Ca_p[tal Wo,rk-h,-P~sress 

Total Non-current Assets 

Inventories 
'"' ----· -

Flnandal Asse0ts~-­
Tra·d~· R~celvables 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

As 11t 
Jen 31, 2022 

28,19U5 

28,194,75 

2.16 

17.32 

(Rslnlakhs) 

As nt 
March 31, 2021 

28,194.75 

28,194.75 

29.49 

other current Assets 733.61 725.17 , -· ------" -- "---------,--------==-------~-"-! 
Total current Assets 753,09 754.66 

---------------------------1 

Financial Liabilities 1--~-~--~--~~---·------•'--
1---~"'=0cITc0cWc1c"',''-~~~---------- -------''"'c•'='c9·c3c9 ______ ___c1='c•2c1='·='CCJ' 

Other Non-Current liabJl!ties 11,132.18 11,113.48 

Total Non-Current Uabllltles 30,121.57 30,330.93 ,--------------------'---------; 

FinancJal Liabllitles 
· · --- =o=,=,c"=,

0
,
0
aa

0
,
0
,
0
r,717U-,bcicllt71,-,-------_-:_:_-_-__ -_-_-_,:,1~0~•=·0~0=~----·-_-:·_-_-__ -_-_-_ -_ -... 1~69i:~ 

,__ __ Ot~he~ ~~rrent Uabilit!es 9.83 0.4S 

Total current UabUltles 3,117,83 1,092,48 --------- --------- ---- ---- -------'--------------1 

Total Equity and Uabflltfes 

Auditors' Report 

A$ per our Report of evj0.2_a!!7 a_ttached 
For S Badaya & Associates 
Qiartered Accountants ; 

Firm Reg. No,: 0322soc'. 
~ Jl' ,,, . 

' 
CA shteekant Bad a ya 

Proprietor 
Place: Mumbai 
Dated: 02.03.2022 

I 

I 

\ 

' 
I 
I 

28,947.85 28,949,41 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
For Chlra11 Operatln11 Lea:.e Company Pvt ltd. 

A>hok ~-""'"'~' .,,,,,._.J 
,;o,dhahd ~':,:::'..., 
.,Sa[da ,.,. ...::J-t,"' 

AshokSarda Vined Vada11 

Director Director 

{DIN, 00077190) (DIN :08582155) 
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Chirag Operating Lease Company Private Limited 

Unaudited Statement of financial Result for the period ended January 31, 2022 

INCOME 

Period Ended 
January 31, 2022 

(Rs in Lakhs) 

Year Ended 

March 31, 2021 

,__R_ev_e_,_"_e_F_rn_m_O~p_e_ca_t_io_o_, _________ " __________ ·"- ________ 6_5_._~o _________ ,,, __ 

Other lncomi? . -- - - ---------- _______ ,_,_,_ -

Total Income 65,00 

-·-·------------------- -------- -- ------------· 
EXPENSES 

Purchase of Stock-In-Trade 

finance Costs 
I ~,~=~------·- ------. 

Other Expense~ 
-- -~~5_3~6 __ 

29.38 
1,882.54 

--
~J~~? .. ;? 

182.74 

2,458.90 

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 
········-·-~-----~-------l 

I {1,s11.s4J 1z,4ss.9oJ 
I""' . -· - ····-·- ·--- .. ~ ......... ---·-· 

1Total Tax __ ~~pen~1:._ __ 

( 1-t C_u_r~-~0!.1:'~-~--~~rlie~ __ '(~-~ adju_st~.m~nt) 

{2! p_e_ferr~~-~?_X_ __ 
Pro_flt/{Loss) Fo~The Y~~; _ 

0th~~-~()l!.l_P.!~.hei:i_~I-~!? lncom~"~?~_ T.1:1.~~ Y~at 

.Fal! V~lue ~~-~nges On 1nve5-t_~~-~~ 

F().r~lg_n ~-~~hange Gain/ (loss) on Bond 

Re•measurement Gains on OeOned Benefit Plans 
- -

Total Comprehensive Income For The Year 

Basic 

DIiuted 

Auditors' Report 

As per our Report of even date attached 

For S Badaya & Assoc1ai~s 

Chartered Accountants 

CA Shreekaht Badaya 

Proprietor 

Place: Mumbai 

Dated: 02.03.2022 

fl,817.5411 

J~()_t ~n~t1a_l,i~~L~ 
~ _(1B,175.42j_ 

(18,175.42) 

(2,458.90 

-- (24,589.00) 

(24,589.00) 

For and on behalf of the board of director 

A,hok ,.,.,..,. .. ,,.. 

GOf<lhaad "Z:;:,., 
.. s,ct1, ,..,, 

Ashok Sarda 

Director 

{DIN. 00077190) 

VinodYadav 

Dfrector 

(DIN :08582156) 
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S BADAVA & ASSOCIATES 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Q s-1S, 2"~ Floor, Krishna Mall, 
'f Laxml Mandir Tiraha, Tonk 

f!oad, Jaipur- 302015 

+9l-9769707548 i 9d13416566 

!,t-!_DEpENDENT Al,JDITO(!S' REVIE_\~LREP.Q_l!LQNJ..~UERLM 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Hare Krishna Operating Lease Pvt. Ltd. 

Mumbai 

1. ! have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Finan'cial Results (the 

'Statement') of Hare Krishna Operating Lease Private Limited (the 'Company') for the 

period ended January 31, 2022. This Statement is the responsibility of the 

Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our 

responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement based on Our review. 

2. I conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements( SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of 

Chartered. Accountants of India. This Standard requires that I plan and perform 

the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 

material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company 

personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide 

less assurance than an audit. I have not performed an audit and accordingly, I do 

not express an audit opinion. 

3, Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention 

that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited 

Financlal Results prepared In accordance with applicable accounting standards 

and other recognized accounting practices and pollcies has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed In terms of Regulation 33 of the SES; 

o"· . . '{/ 
Ol 

; (/} 

9 • 
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r A- s BADAYA & Assoc1ArEs 
V'(\ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Q S-15, 2nd Floor, Krishna Mall. 
' laxml Mandir Tiraha, Tonk 

Road, Jaipur-30201S 

Q +91-9769707548 j 9413416566 
~ skbadayaca@gmal1.com 

Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 Including the 

manner in which lt Is to be dlsclosed, or that ft contains any material 

misstatement. 

Other Matters: 

4. The Company is a Subsidiary Company of M/s Future Bazaar Private Limited 

{hereinafter called 'FBPL') and FBPL Is also a subsidiary Company of M/s Future 

Enterprises limited {hereinafter called 'FEL'). FEL Is a listed Company and is 

reporting its financial results, therefore, It requires the financial results of the 

Company for the purpose of consolidation of the same in its financial results as 

per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 , and Regulation 33 of the SEBI ( 

Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended. Accordingly, the Company has presented these financial results for 

the period ended January 31, 2022, for the limited purpose of their 

consolidation in the financial results. of its Ultimate Holding Company 1. e. FEL, 

as considered appropriate. 

"-~&Ass 
Q'?'. 00 

SBADAYA&ASSOCIATES~· "{ {.(2&) :..-CO Vf'r ~ 
Chartered Accountants .i U) FRN•032250C ~ 
~ 

0

~ : Cl M.No..414521 • / 

Sh~ i 1,,ls,'dAcco""''~ j 
Membership No. 414521 

FRN: 032250C 

UDIN:22414521AECTRN3597 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 02/03/2022 
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Hare Krishna Operating Lease Private Limited 
Unaudited Balance Sheet As At 31, January 2022 

Rs in Lakhs 

As at As at 

Jan 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 

ASSETS - - - - -·· ... -

1. Current Assets 
Financial Assets -·- -

Cash and Cash Equivalents 26.25 40.92 
- ------ -- - - . . -· - -

Other Financial Assets 46,939.79 15,596.05 -- - --- -- . 
Other Current Assets 90.04 89.57 

-- -- -- 15,726.54 Total Current Assets 47,056.08 
---- - -

-Total Assets 47 056.08 15 726.56 --- -
- -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES -- - - --------- --- -- ·-
Equity -- ---·- . - - -· 

Equity Share Capital 1.00 1.00 -------- - --
Other Equity ... - (4,969.23) (3,645.93} 

- - --- - - ·-· 
(4,968.23) (3,644.93) Total Equity ----

- --------- -- --· ---
Liabilities -- -- - - -- . 
1. Non-Current Liabilities .. -

Financial Liabilities ---
- - - Borrowings --- . 47,316.38 16,116.38 

Other Financials liabilities 507.70 418.95 -----· - -Total Non-Current Liabilities 47,824.08 16,535.33 ··--· -
-- - . ----- ----- -

2. Current Liabilities . 
Trade Payables 

---- - - --·· . 
Due to Micro and Small Enterprises - --
Due to Others 

Other Financial Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities 
TotalC urrent Liabilities-
--- -

Total Equity and Liabilities 

For S Badaya & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 032250C 

~ 
Shreekant Badaya 

Place : Mumbai 

Date : 02.03.2022 l 

- - - - . 
-· 

- . 
. --

4,200.00 - 2,800.00 

0.23 36.16 
4,200.23 2,836.16 

47,056.08 15,726.56 

For and on behalf of the Board 

Hare Krishna Operating Lease Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 
Ajay Gurav 

DIN 05172058 

Director 

Vinod Yadav 

DIN 08582156 
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Hare Krishna Operating Lease Private Limited 
Unaudited Statement of financial Result for the period ended January 31, 2022 

INCOME 

Revenue From Operations _ 

Total Income 

- ----·- - -·----- - ------ --
EXPENSES 

I Period Ended 
Jan 31, 2022 

- -

-

--

Rs in Lakhs 

'

Year Ended 
March 31, 2021 

- -

-· -

-
-
-

Finance Costs 
I---'-'==-~~---- ---- ------ - - ------------ • 1,311.01 - - 1,775.41 

Other Expe~-~ --____ __ __ _ ______ _ _ __ 12.27 8.88 

Total Expenses 1,323.28 1,784.29 

------- - - - ------------
ProflU(Loss) Before Tax (1,323.28) (1,784.29) 

-Total Tax Expense 

(1) Current Tax -- - ------------------ -
(2) !'.)eferred Tax ------- -- -

Profit/(Loss) For The Year (1,323.28) (1,784.29) 
- --- - -- ------

Other Comprehensive Income For The Year 
-- .. ----- ---------------4 

Falr ~ u~ Changes On lnvestm~ _ 

Foreign Exchang~_ Gain I (Loss) on Bond_ 

Re-measurement Gains O_('_ Defin~~nefit Plans 

Total Comprehensive Income For The Year 

----------
Earnings P~ Equity Sha_!e of Face Value oJ · 101-each 

Basic ---------- ----
DIiuted 
Notes: 

- -

- -

(1,323.28) (1,784.29) 

(not annualised) 

_ __ __,(c:.:0·..:.;13"-) _ ___ ----'("'0.-'-18'--')I 

(0.13) (0.18) 

l. The above results were viewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

2. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards j'lnd AS') 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules as amended from time to time. 

3. The Company is engaged in the business of "Real State & Renting of Mall Management." and there are 
no other reportable segments as per Ind A.5 108 on Operating Segments. 

4. Previous year figures have been re-grouped/ re-classified wherever necessary, to correspond with 
those of the current period's classification. 

For S Badaya & Associ;uu .. 

Chartered Accountan~ t,. 8,. ASs 
FRN: 032250C ( Q¢: O('I 

c:-b.. J _ : iti (~) ~ 
~ f I r.l) FRN-0322SOC ~ I 

Shreekant Badaya ~Cl MNo.-4145?12'.i 
Place : Mumbai , ./: 

Date : 02.oa.2022 ; ed Acco~~ 

For and on behalf of the Board 
Hare Krishna Operating Lease Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 
Aj ay Gurav 

DIN 05172058 

Director 

Vlnod Yadav 

DIN 08582156 
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Tc. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON 
INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS 

1he,8oord of Dlrec !ors, 

NICE TEXCOT TRADING & AGENCY PRIVATE UMITED 
Mumb_of 

1. We- have reviewed· fhe occomponylng Sta!emenl of Unoudited rinoric_lcl Resurt~ \!he 

'Stotetnenf') of NICE TEX COT TRADING·& AGENCY PRIVATE LIMITED (!he 'Company'} fo: 1he 
period ended Jon 31. 2022. T,'"lis stote'lient is the responsiOi!ify of- tne Compor:/5 
Management and hm. been approved by the Boord of Directors. Our responslbiiiJy is ·c 
issue o report on t!1is Sfotement based on out review. 

2-. We condvcted our review of lhe Stoleme111 in cccordonce with !he Stondorci en?'.~·,,;::·;. 
Engagements {SRE) 2,;10. 'Review of Interim Ffnahclol /nformo'lion Perfom1ed by ,he 
Independent Avdilorof 1he-Enlil'{ issued by the rns!itvfe·orchortered Accountorits-of rnrJ:0 -
This Sl_ari(jord requires thot we pJon dnd pe(form therev1ew to obtain moderote assu:or.::s-
os To whetllerfhe S!aternent Is free of rr.oleriol misstotemenJ. A review !s lirnffe_d prir>1onlv ;1; 

· inquiries oi' Conipony personnel and ono!yticol procedures apPlied !O ftnoncfat do!.·1 c:0-:: 
thus provide Jess assurance 1han an oLdiL We have not performed an ovd11 ond 
occordingJy. we do noi e~pres$ an audit opinion. 

3. Based on our rev\';::w ,:onoucJed as above, noll'ling hos come •o our ol!e0liof, fhci! (;t.1:;;.e;, 

us to bcfle<te !hoi lhe oci;::ompo!')ying S1atemen1 of Unaudifed Fino'nciol_ Resulls p1epored 

in accordonc'? with -applicable occoun!ing slandords and other recogn·1zed occOunl:ng 
proctfces and po,licies has not disclosed lhe information required to be dlsciosed·\1---. \em11 

of Rtfgu:a!ion 33 of the SEBI /L!51ing Oorlgotions and Oisclo.Sure Req1Jiremen!s) Re.gulolions. 
-201:S lr'lc!uding lhs:: manner in whicr, ii '10 lo be disclosed, er tho1 II con!O:lns onv rnQ!e/\c· 

rnissio/ement. 

]le"d ()Ir,°"' 

Sl><>p :,,'n:-lB,Cry,:1~ll'l.1n, lllr~nondit1l Compk1, 

Kh,,rd10r, No,i .\!umhoi -4102t0 

Urnntl1 OUkc: 

1805 A•WJn~, f)o,t! Uo:!re Ptorl, Near Orchid lr11ornatl•u•I School 

n,-~mhoiil Poli•~ .'i(~1\un, Ur,,111J1•nil, Th~nd (W}-,!00601 

IS t9l ~2863~~1S5 

15: +91 .?l49l~575~ 

0 a~~mlli~ 
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4. Olhet Molters 
The Cornpony Is a Subsidioiy Company of M/s Futurebozaor Indio Limi!ed {herr;:inoiter 
called 'FBL'J and FBL is a Subsidiary Company of M/s Fulure Enterprises Limited fhert:.,inoF1er 
coiled 'FEL') on'd FEL Is ·o listed Comptiny end is· reporling ifs financial resu!!s, lher.eiore, it 
requke.s try_e finonc:iol results of the Company tor 1he- purpose ot· conso!idotion of lhe some 
in ils finoticial resulis.os per lhe provisions of. the C.omp'ani'es Act. 201.3, ond Regu!ofion 33 of 
lt,e SEBl (Listing O.bligofiohs and Disclosure Requirement~) Re9ulblions, ?.DJS, as dmended. 

Acc<;.irding!y; 1he Company hos presenled lh~s.e-finonclal results for !he per.iod enckd Jori. 
31, 2022, for the limited purpose of their cons'olldo!ion in the ttnonciol results bf ii~ Ultimate 

Holding Company i.e. FEL as considered appropriate. 

for Gupta lodha & Co. 
Chartered Accovnfants 

Ashish lodho 
Partner [M. No. 4-18784) 
UDIN 2241878~AECQCY2249 
lv\urnboi; Marc!1 3. 2022 
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NICE TEXCOT TRADING & AGENCY PRIVATE LIMITED
0/N !J51S09MH2017PTC293564 

Balance Sheet As Al at January 31, 2022

ASSETS 
1, Non.curro:11tA1;!lots 

Cup!!al Work-ln:Progrcss 
Flnanclnl Ass els 

lnveslmen1s-
·01iposits 

Tola! Non--CttITT'fll A!lsC!..!l 

2, Cum.mt-Assern 
Finam::ial Ass els 

Trade Receivables 
Cash and C»sh Eqt1iva!'<J',ls 
Other F1n;,nciai ASS!.ll:i 

01her GurrenLAssetS'
TotafCutrent A!lsets 

To.tat Assets 

EOIJITV ANO L!ABILITIES 
Equity 

Equity Shme Capital 
Other-Eq-��y 

Tom! E.quitJ 

Liabi!lties 
1. Non-Cum:n! ua.tii!llfo:S

F1rnmcfal liab!ll!ies 
Oorrowfogs 

iot;il Noo-Cunant lfobititlcs 

.2. Current U.ib!Htics
Fillancial UalJ11Wes 

Trade Payables 
Dve !o Micro ;iq� Small En!erpnse\", 
Olle fo 0!11ers 

omer Financ1a1 ttati'•l11'1es 
01ner-Ct1rrem Uobi!,1ies 

Totarcurrenl lii!fli!ilics 

Total EqUlty 3'1tl Lf,1billlit:s 
·Asper rn1r rep or.: of r,1en dale a;rn:-,t1e(J 
ForGupt.a Lodtia & Co.
Charte1e(l Ar:co:Jntan!S
FlrmRe91strmIcn No ·1,;151/�iV ff. l o�A '"- <),,( 

I',,, � .• 4 
Ashish Lodba (,,, -r,,,,, " Ii. -,}•.,_,Jr'} 18 Partrier _ ·-,:;.,� .i;.0'1 r.; 
Memticrs11ipHo, d 1eiaq �- �� 

UDJN· 2241678�AECOCY2249 -'it;cou�-:t . 
M1JmbaI. Maleh 3, 20?..2 

{Amoun1 m R_:.) 

NotriNo, AsAtJ�nJ1. A!i l,t Ul�r J1. :wzz ZCl21 

'73,SS,23,35\; 7J,8S,2J,356 

2 49,53,60,000 49,SJ.60,COO ' --
1,2J,Ji!,S3.35S 1.1'.UB:-�l.:'1�6 --

' 32,1i,4S,3:li! J:.!. 11.20,338 
5 0'!8,76,!!3,63i'i 42/iJ,379 
6 W,1'6,eS,127 1,Q0,92,88,556 
7 17,34,18,335 38,33.:Hl.274 

HG,3�};2,43"/ 1.11,7<:do.s,n-

2,0i1,78,25,79J 2.$f.. lil.H.�•:J.'l. 

' 1,00,0'00 1,00.000 
9 (1,00.92,06,263) (91.60,73.15"42) 

(1,00,91 .06.<"G'?.J 1 .9i,?�. lJ,G•r:?j 

10 ___ 96,70,40,6CO s9,Js,s1.sq�. 
SS,70,',0.6&0 S9, 00.51. 5/J,1 ---

11 
. . 

9.-86,656 9,66.856 
12 1,73,48,?Z,760 2,Sil,69,05,685 
1J �0.4 0,31,740 4�.00 ,93,500 

2,13,98,9i,J;G 2.97Ji9,SS.Oo!t 

Z,09;71!.?.5 7l.l.3 2.'.!s 1s.n_9GJ 

For ari::J on behalf or 1he Bcsim of Qrruct,Jrs 
Nice Texcot ·rrading & A{)enc}• P11va1e Lrm•l<i!� 

(!)-!½�,�,,.., 
� An.1nA9arw�I A ! Acl , c¼.ir. 

Dire,;\or Oitector 
DIN: 0096tl,66 DIN: 08977457 

' 

NICE TEXCOT TRADING & AGENCY PRIVATE LIMITED Statement of 
Profit and Loss Account for the Period Ended January 31, 2022

(Amount in Rs.) I 
Note No. Period Ended Period Ended Mar 31, 

Jan 31, 2022 2021 

INCOME 
Revenue From Operations 14 - -
Interest Income 613,200 16,986;952 

Total Income 613,200 16,986,952 

EXPENSES 
Purchase of Stock-In-Trade - -
Change in Inventories of Stock-In-Trade 15 - -
Emeloyee Benefits Ex[:!ense 16 - 58,000 
Finance Costs 17 89,560,733 121,990,632 
Other Expenses 18 2,185,087 27,866,469 

Total Expenses 91,745,820 149,915,101 

..:ii<\��-�-

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (91,132,620) (132,928,148) 

Total Tax Expense - -
Profit/(Loss) For The Year (91,132,620) (132,928,148) 

Other Comprehensive Income For The Year - -
Fair Value Changes On Investment 
Foreign Exchange Gain I (Loss) on Bond ··-- - -
Re-measurement Gains on Defined Benefit Plans - -

Total Comprehensive Income For The Year (91,132,620) (132,928,148) 

Earnings Per Equity Share of Face Value of Rs. 2/- each 40 
Basic 
Diluted 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial 
statements 

. . . .

. (13,293) 
113,293) 

Forllnd qn tfoh-'lrofthc �cart! cf-Ofr.ict,'lrs 
���:::�9,nq Pm;;; 

Arun-A.9.irw . .:il !it::i1;1ri:kar .
. Oiti!��or .Oite·c:of 
p(�·f069633�1:1 O!Jll: 00977-!Si 
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NICE TEXCOT TRADING & AGENCY PRIVATE LIMITED Statement of 
Profit and Loss Account for the Period Ended January 31, 2022

(Amount in Rs.) I 
Note No. Period Ended Period Ended Mar 31, 

Jan 31, 2022 2021 

INCOME 
Revenue From Operations 14 - -
Interest Income 613,200 16,986;952 

Total Income 613,200 16,986,952 

EXPENSES 
Purchase of Stock-In-Trade - -
Change in Inventories of Stock-In-Trade 15 - -
Emeloyee Benefits Ex[:!ense 16 - 58,000 
Finance Costs 17 89,560,733 121,990,632 
Other Expenses 18 2,185,087 27,866,469 

Total Expenses 91,745,820 149,915,101 

..:ii<\��-�-

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (91,132,620) (132,928,148) 

Total Tax Expense - -
Profit/(Loss) For The Year (91,132,620) (132,928,148) 

Other Comprehensive Income For The Year - -
Fair Value Changes On Investment 
Foreign Exchange Gain I (Loss) on Bond ··-- - -
Re-measurement Gains on Defined Benefit Plans - -

Total Comprehensive Income For The Year (91,132,620) (132,928,148) 

Earnings Per Equity Share of Face Value of Rs. 2/- each 40 
Basic 
Diluted 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial 
statements 

. . . .

. (13,293) 
113,293) 

Forllnd qn tfoh-'lrofthc �cart! cf-Ofr.ict,'lrs 
���:::�9,nq Pm;;; 

Arun-A.9.irw . .:il !it::i1;1ri:kar .
. Oiti!��or .Oite·c:of 
p(�·f069633�1:1 O!Jll: 00977-!Si 
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r A ,.,,5 BADAYA & Assoc,ATEs 

V <\ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

9 S-15, 2nd Floor, Krishna Mall, 
Laxmi Mandir Tiraha, Tonk 

Road, Jaipur-302015 

+91-9769707548 I 9413416566 
skbadayaca@gmail .com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON 

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Nishta Mall Management Company Private Limited 

Mumbai 

1. I have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results (the 

'Statement') of Nishta Mall Management Company Private Limited (the 'Company') for 

the period ended January 31, 2022. This Statement is the responsibility of the 

Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our 

responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement based on our review. 

2. I conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that I plan and perform 

the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 

material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company 

personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide 

less assurance than an audit. I have not performed an audit and accordingly, I do 

not express an audit opinion. 

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attent ion 

that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited 

Financial Results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards 

and other recognized accounting practices and pollcles has not disclo e{i the 



56 I Exhibit - XII A 

r A .,,,5 BADAYA & Assoc,ATEs v ~ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

9 5-15, 2nd Floor, Krishna Mall, 
Laxmi Mandir Tlraha, Tonk 
Road, Jaipur-302015 

+91-9769707548 I 9413416566 
skbadayaca@gmail.com 

information required to be disclosed In terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI ( 

Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulatlons, 2015 in cluding the 

manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement . 

Other Matters: 

4 . The Company is a Subsidiary Company of M/s Future Bazaar Private Limited 

(hereinafter called 'FBPL') and FBPL is also a subsidiary Company of M/s Future 

Enterprises Limited (hereinafter called 'FEL'). FEL is a listed Co_mpany and is 

' reporting its financial results, therefore, it requires the financial results of the 

Company for the purpose of consolidation of the same in its financial results as 

per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 , and Regulation 33 of the SEBI ( 

Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended. Accordingly, the Company has presented these financial results for 

the period ended January 31, 2022, for the limited purpose of their 

consolidation in the financial results of its Ultimate Holding Company i. e. FEL, 

as considered appropriate. 

S BADAYA & ASSOCIATESf 

Chartered Accountants ' i 

~~.f ' ~ ~- 11 
Shreekant Badaya I 

Membership No. 4 ~ 5 .. 

FRN: 032250C 

UDIN: 22414521AEQMKE2820 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 03/03/2022 
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S BADAVA & ASSOCIATES 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

9 S-1S, 2nd Floor, Krishna Mall , 
Laxmi Mandir Tiraha, Tonk 
Road, Jaipur-302015 

+91-9769707548 I 9413416566 
skbadayaca@gmail.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON INTERIM 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Ojas Tradelease & Mall Management Private Limited 

Mumbai 

1. I have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results (the 

'Statement' ) of Ojas Tradelease & Mall Management Private Limited (the 'Compa ny') 

for the period ended January 31, 2022 . This Statement is the responsibil i ty of t he 

Company' s Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors . Our 

responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement based on our review . 

2. I conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standa r d o n 

Review Engagements( SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Informat i o n 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Inst i tute of 

Charte red Accountants of India. Th is Standard requires that I plan and pe rform 

the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 

material misstatement. A review is limited primar i ly to inquiries of Co m pa ny 

personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thu s p ro v i de 

less assurance than an audit. I have not performed an audit and accord ing ly, I do 

not express an audit opinion . 

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to ou r at t ent ion 

that causes us to believe that the accompanyin g St a t e me n t of Unaud i ted 

Financial Results prepared in accordance w ith a ppl ica bl e acco un ting st andards 

and other recognized accounting prac t ic es and pol ic ie s h as not disclosed t he 

information required to be d isclosed in terms of Regul at i o n r 

·' 
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Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the 

manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

Other Matters: 

4. The Company is a Subsidiary Company of M/s Future Bazaar Private Limited 

(hereinafter called 'FBPL') and FBPL is also a subsidiary Company of M/s Future 

Enterprises Limited (hereinafter called 'FEL'). FEL is a listed Company and is 

reporting its financial results, therefore, it requires the financial results of the 

Company for the purpose of consolidation of the same in its financial results as 

per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 , and Regulation 33 of the SEBI ( 

Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended. Accordingly, the Company has presented these financial results for 

the period ended January 31 , 2022, for the limited purpose of their 

consolidation in the financial results of i ts Ultimate Holding Company i. e. FEL, 

as considered appropr iate. 

S BADAYA & ASSOCIATES 

Chartered Accountants 

::;c;~ .; j 
I 

Shreekant Badaya · 

Membership No. ! 14521 

FRN: 032250C 

UDIN: 22414521ADZZLl2784 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 02/03/2022 
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r A /s BADAYA & ASSOCIATES 
V <\ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

9 5-15, zn~ Floor, Krishna Mall, 
Laxmi Mandir Tiraha, Tonk 
Road, Jaipur-302015 

+91-9769707548 I 9413416566 
skbadayaca@gmail.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON 

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Precision Realty Developers Private Limited 

Mumbai 

1. I have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results (the 

'Statement') of Precision Realty Developers Private limited {the 'Company') for the 

period ended January 31, 2022. This Statement is the responsibility of the 

Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our 

responslbility is to issue a report on this Statement based on our review. 

2. I conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements {SRE) 2410, 'Review of lnterlm Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' Issued by the lnst.itute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that I plan and perform 

the revlew to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free' of 

material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company 

personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide 

less assurance than an audit. I have not performed an audit and accordingly, I do 

not express an audit opinion. 

3 .. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention 

that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited 

financial Results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards 

and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the 

informatlon required to be disclosed in terms of
1
,_l:\egulation 33 of. the SEBl ( 

CJ.I'& Assa 
Q'C: rA-) 0, 

<t" V<\. ~ 
m rn 
{J} FRN-032250C Ct) 

0 M.No -414521 ~ 
~ ':,_'ti 

0red AcrJJ'0.~ 
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Usting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the 

manner in which it Is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

Other Matters: 

4. The Company is a Subsidiary Company of M/s Future Bazaar Private limited 

{hereinafter called 'FBPL') and FBPL is also a subsidiary Company of M/s Future 

Enterprises Limited (hereinafter called 'FEL'). FEL is a listed Company and Is 

reporting its financlal results, therefore, it requires the financial results of, the 

Company for the purpose of consolidation of the same in its financial results as 

per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 , and Regulatlon 33 of the SEBI ( 

Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended. Accordingly, the Company has presented these financial results for 

the period ended January 31, 2022, for the limited purpose of their 

consolidation in the financial results of its Ultimate Holdlng Company i. e. FEL, 

as considered appropriate. 

r¥----

'\~&Ass 
S BADAYA & ASSOCIATES'. Q~ (r;,u OC;., 

Chartered Accountants ~ ~ ~ 
U) FRN.03225DC BJ 

;! ('! M,N0.-414521 , ,, "" 
I ,, '---~✓., •• 

Shree ant Badaya i &red Acco'U~ 

Membership No. 4f4s21 

FRN: 0322SOC 

UDIN: 22414521AEQLUH4275 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 03/03/2022 



 Exhibit - XII A I 65  

Prttltlon Rc•Uy Ocvt"IOpNt rrlv•lc l.lmltcd 
(CIN- U70200Mll2007rTC166932I 

Unaudited Balance Sheet At Al JI, /onu..-y 2022 

All amounH In INR lln ukh,) 

ASSETS 
Non· Cvnsnl As,ds 
i rropcrty Plt\1\1 & Equipnwnt 
il lnhlnglble A...,ts 
ill. C.pilal Work in !'rogress 
Finonci.11 Assets 
Iv. lnvcstn,ent 
v. Loan 
vi. O.len-.d Tax Assets 
vii. Other Flnancul Asset 
viil Other Non Cummt Assets 

Curmtt Alttts 
i. Financial Assets 

-Tr.de Receivable 
-Cash and Cash Equivalents 

ii. Other Current Assets 

Total Assets 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

ll!!.!.!x 
i. Equity Share Capital 
Qt.her Equity 
ii. Reserve and Surplus 
iii.Other Reserve 

Non-<umnt Ii.abilities 
l Financial U abilili<s 

-Borrowings 
-Advances& Security 

ii. Other Non-Curren t Liabilities 

iii. Deffered tax Liability 

Current Uabillties 
L Financial U..bilitia 

-Borrowings 

-Trade Payable 
-Other Financt.l U..bilily 

U. Other Cwrent U..bilities 
iii. Provision 

Total <quill .. and llabllitiet 

l'or 8 aau,. & AaaoclatH ..1_ I>- !I,. Ass 
Chartered Account.ent.o; :r?-: 00 
Firm Reg. No.: o_3225Cf. ; (Cflr) ~ 

c ~ ~- ,~- FRN-032250C ~ I 
CA Shree~tfiadaya ~ • M.No.-414521tc.; 
Proprcitor I"". "b~ 
Dat<:: 03.03.2022 I i'0, _, ,~~ 

I 
l 
) 

Aeat 

30,509.08 
1,545.00 

8,179.82 

-
1,031.33 

41,265.24 

1,774.24 

67.87 
167.65 

2,009.76 

43,275.00 

3,335.99 

(7,906.54) 

(4,570.55) 

17,344.73 

28,481.50 
46.25 

-
45.Sn.48 

9-16.00 

0.82 
1,016.33 

9.92 

1,973.07 

43,275.00 

Aoal 

n .098.n 
1,545.00 

8,ll60.64 

23.21 

-
41,747.58 

1,814.12 
16.26 

138.02 

1,968.40 

43,71Sil7 

3,335.99 

(5,961.39) 

(2,625.40) 

17,561.Sl 

27,469.46 
46.25 

727.08 
45,80L6-t 

515.75 

S.23 

-
1s.2, 

0.51 
536.73 

43,71S.97 

For and on beh•lf of Bo;ord of Duwtors 

Ashck: o. ........... 
Gordh.1,nc1::::..., 
asSMd, w,i. 

Ashok S•rd• 
Dlroclor 
DIN:O()(tnll>O 

D•nlO\kr Jh•war 
Dlt\'\"h-'f 

OIN:0225'illij 
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Preclalon Realty Developer• Prlva.te Limited 
(Cm - U70200MH2007PTC166932) 

Unaudited Statement or financial Reault for the period ended January 31, 2022 

Income 

Revenue From Operations 
Other Income 

El<pen•ea 
Employee Benefits Expenses 
Finance Cost 
Depreciation and amortization 
Other Expenses 
Tow Expenaea 

Profit berore exceptional ltema and tax 
Exceptional items 
Profit Before Tax 
Tax Expense 

- Current Tax 
-Income Tax of Earlier Year 
- Deferred Tax 

Total Tax Expense 

Profit / (Lou) for the year 
Other Comprehen■lve Income 
lte_ms_ that will not be rccl!!ssified to pr~fit or Joss 
income 
Other comprehenalve Income ror the year, net ofta 

l'fet Profit / (LoH) for the year 

Earnlnc Per Equity Share or face value of Ra 10 eac 
Basic (In INR) 
Diluted (In INRI 

Notes: 

All amount. In Dra. (In IAkh•I 

Period Ended Year Ended 
31.Jan-22 31-lllar-21 

223.36 
35.14 

258,50 

1,229.47 
1,635.55 

65.72 
2,930.74 

12,672.24) 

(2,672.24) 

(727.09) 
(727.09 

(1,945.15) 

(1,945.15) 

(not annuallaed) 
15,83) 
(S.83) 

1,953.91 
1.15 

1,955.06 

2.33 
1,231.59 
1,962.66 
1,169.25 

4,365.82 

12,410.76) 

(2,410.761 

0 .09 
(122.2~ 
(122.16) 

(2,288.611 

(2,288.61) 

(6.86) 
(6.86) 

l. The above results were viewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. 
2. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Sto.ndnrds 

rtnd AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies !Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time. 
3. The Company is engaged in the business of "Real State & Renting of Mall Management." and 

there arc no other reportable segments as per lod AS 108 on Operating Segments. 
4 . Previous year figures have befil re-grouped/ re-classified wherever necessary, to correspond 

with those of the current period's classification. 
For S Bau.ya a. Aaaocldea- ,.. • . 
Chartered Accountants · -

· ~i>-8,.AS.s Firm Reg. No.: 0322SOC ! <::)tr-_ Q 

C J:?.,-_Av + '. ~ (CA-) % 
CA Shreekafi't Badaya ; I(/) FRN-032250C ~ 
Proprcitor ~• M.No.-414521 _,; 
Place: Mumbai -~ 

1: ~'I,~ Date: 03.03.2022 0 ,_ . _,,~ . 
.,. r\l,,,. .., 

··;_·_: .. ...,.,~ :,,.__ 

Ashok Barda Damoder Jhawar 
Director 
DIN:00077190 

Director 
DIN:02259218 
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Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP 

5. This report is provided to you solely for use In the preparation and submission of consolidated 
financial results, in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 as amended, to the Parent Company and the Ultimate Parent Company, as explained 
in paragraph 1 above. It should not be distributed to any other person other than the authorised 
management personnel and the auditors of Parent Company and Ultimate Parent Company and / or 
used for any other purposes without our prior written consent. 

Mumbai 
January 19,2022 

For DELOITTE HASKINS AND SELLS LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

~o,. 

~ Sha,ma 
Partner 

(Membership No. 113861) 
(UDIN :22113861AAAAAS5794) 
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